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conditions of the working class are con sidered, the Government goes in for the outmoded rules and regulations of the

Whitley Commission.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You do *not give your opinion. You ask a question.

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN: 1 have a question and it is coming. It is outmoded even as far as the British workers are concerned—it is forty years old—and why should that be invented and introduced for the working class here where, for the economic development of our country, we copy and adopt the latest researches and techniques? And what the working cl*ss

now desires is

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: What do you want? What is your question?

Suri T. V. ANANDAN: My question is this. As far as the working class in this country is concerned, they desire a negotiating machinery and a provision to refer matters of difference to arbitration Tinder the Industrial Disputes Act. Will the Minister of Communications or the entire Government of India be pleased to state whether they will introduce this arbitration machinery for the Central Government employees, which is long pending?

SHRI B. BHAGAVATI: Madam, it ts there already in the new scheme that has been evolved. We are not following the Whitley Commission as it was or as it is. We are modifying that scheme as far as necessary, and I have already stated that the whole thing is in the process of being «xamined. So now it cannot be said what final shape it will take, but the main feature of compulsory arbitration is 'here.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: Madam, may I know from the Minister whether It is a fact that all the labour unions including the LN.T.U.C. have rejected the proposal made by the Home Ministry—may I request the Labour Minister to come to the rescue of the Communications Minister here?—and may 1 ask how, without knowing the implications of the proposal, he can convince his own employees, that Is the P and T employees who have rejected that proposal? So, is the Minister
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aware of this that all the labour unions including the LN.T.U.C. have not agreed to the proposal made by the Home Ministry?

SHRI B. BHAGAVATI: Madam, it is entirely wrong; as far as I know, th« unions have accepted the basic idea behind the scheme. They have accepted that this compulsory arbitration clause is good for the workers. As regards other things, I think, it is premature to say anything.

DiwaN CHAM AN LALL: With your permission, may I ask the hon. Minister whether he himself has read the chapter on conciliation in the Labour Commission's report? If he has read that chapter, does he not find that the ideas that he is now advancing are on par with the suggestions made in that report?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: But the report is yet to come. Next question.

*508. [Postponed to the 23rd March,
1965.]
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*509. SHRI R. K. BHUWALKA: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS bo pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that our publicity in foreign countries, especially in the t[ ] English translation.
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African countries, regarding Chinese aggression and Kashmir issue has been found to be inadequate; and

(b) if so, what steps have been taken by Government to make effective our publicity abfoad?]
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SHRI A. D. MANI: Madam, arising from part (a) of this question, may I ask the Deputy Minister what steps have been taken by Government to counteract Sheikh Abdullah's propaganda in Cairo? Hit statements are being published in the Egyptian press. Has the Government of India had an opportunity to put forward its point of view?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: 1 'biak, on this question, there is a Calling Attention notice. So the Minister need not answer now.

ttTHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY oF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI
DINESH SINGH): (a) and (b) It would not be correct to say that our publicity has been found inadequate. However, there is always room for improvement and this matter is kept

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: Is it a fact that the job of external publicity is Jivided between the Ministry of External Affairs and the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting, resulting in overlapping and lack of coordination? If so, is there any proposal to under constant review. Necessary steps are taken from time to time to strengthen publicity abroad.]
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£ 1 English translation.

bring the work under the Ministry?
SHRI DINESH SINGH: No, madam.
SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: What is "No"?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He says
No".

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: What about the first part of the question? Is it cot a fact that the work is divided?

SHrI DINESH SINGH: AH parts aie covered by "No", Madam.
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SHRI GOPIKRISHNA VUAIVARGIYA:
May I know Madam about the propoganda by China and Indonesia that at the Bandung type of conference in Algiers. the question of the admission of the Soviet countries has been finally settled, have we done the necessary publicity to counteract it?

SHIU DINESH SINGH: I could not follow the question.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
repeat your question.

SHRI GOPIKRISHNA VIJAIVARGIYA:
About inviting the Soviet Union to the Bandung type conference at Algiers, they are making the propaganda that the ques tion has been finally settled. What do we do to counteract that?

Please

SHRI DINESH SINGH: It is a matter with which the Soviet Union is concerned. As far as our views are concerned, they are known, that we propose that the Soviet Union should be invited.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: I am glad the hon.
Minister is satisfied about our propaganda in Africa. May I ask him in how many of the countries of Africa we have Information Officers who do not know the local language, and if they do not know the local language, how many of them have at their disposal India-bused translators?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: I do not know about the satisfaction part of it; but we endeavour to do our best.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He wanted to know about the India-based translators.

Surt DINESH SINGH: So far as the question of the local languages is concerned, in most of the countries of Africa, the general languages are English, French
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or Portuguese. The Government offices function in those languages and most of our people there know these languages. 1 cannot say off-hand whether any of thorn know the local language. I may also add that in some of the countries of North Africa the language is Arabic and u number of our Information Officers know Arabic. I cannot say off-hand how many.

to Questions

CoL. B. H. ZAIDI: Madam, during my visit to some of the African countries last year [
saw that practically in no university library was there any book or literature or propaganda material dealing with important questions like the Chinese aggression. Does the hon.
Minister not think that at least in the universities, and the university libraries, steps should be taken to keep them fully supplied with adequate literature sent to them periodically?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: I agree with »he hon. Member that we should do that and in fact, we do so. But it is difficult for us to ask them to keep those books. We do supply the books.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: May I know whether the hon. Minister's attention has been drawn to a report In some of the newspapers published during the last two or three days, that a committee popularly known as the Thas Committee—because three distinguished Thas from my State of Bihar are there—has been set up to go into the question of our external
;ind internal publicity? May I ask the hon.
Minister whether this report is correct and if so, what are the terms of reference of that committee?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: No Ihas Com mittee has been set up, Madam. At the moment, the Secretary of the Information Ministry and the Foreign Secretary are Jhas and they do meet, and the Secretary of the Prime Minister has also been taking part. But no committee has been appointed. It has always been envisaged that the Secretary of the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting and the Foreign Secretary should meet from time to time to discuss the matter.

*510. [The questioner (Shri L. N. Das) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 3564-65 infra.]

